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Overview 

Facility Overview 

The Ohio State Penitentiary (OSP) is an administrative maximum security male 

prison  housing Level 4 and Extended Restrictive Housing security offenders. 

There is additionally a small population of Level 1 security offenders housed at 

OSP as a cadre work unit. OSP also has a camp facility  able to hold an additional 

200 Level 1 security offenders  but it is currently closed. The facility opened in 

1998 and is located on 240 acres in Youngstown  Ohio. The OSP compound is 

contained in one building and includes all areas of institutional life. An addition-

al support building is on the grounds and contains additional areas such as laun-

dry  maintenance  and the warehouse. 

The design capacity for OSP is 504 offenders. As of August 10  2021  the institu-

tion housed 371 offenders. Demographically  56% of offenders were classified as 

black  39% as white  and 5% as another race. The youngest offender was listed as 

21 years of age and the oldest was listed as 71 years of age. As of July 28  2021  

the institution employed 326 total staff  of which 215 were officers. There were 7 

total vacancies (2.1%)  including 2 officer vacancies (0.9%). 

On the April 29 - May 1  2019 American Correctional Association (ACA) Reac-

creditation audit  the institution scored 100% compliance for 58 applicable  man-

datory standards  and 99.77% on the 427 applicable  non-mandatory standards. 

The standard in noncompliance was regarding unencumbered natural light in 

dayrooms. In its September 1-3  2020 Internal Management Audit (IMA)  the in-

stitution scored 100% compliance for 61 applicable  mandatory standards  99.8% 

on the 473 applicable  non-mandatory standards  and traditional Ohio Standards 

were not observed during this audit. The standard in noncompliance was re-

garding unencumbered natural light in dayrooms. 

Inspection Overview 

Preparation for the inspection of the Ohio State Penitentiary (OSP) took place in the month prior to site visitation. The most 

recent inspection of the facility  completed in 2019  was reviewed to identify areas of previous concern or praise. The CIIC 

database of concerns received from offenders  constituents  and staff was analyzed for topics of frequent concern. Facility 

staff were notified of the inspection during the month prior to visitation. At this time  an email was sent to administrative 

staff outlining the documentation and data that would be requested prior to inspection. 

The day of inspection  Tuesday  August 10  2021 consisted of an interview with the Warden  review of safety and security  a 

full facility tour  review of health and wellbeing  review of fair treatment  review of rehabilitation and reentry  and review of 

fiscal accountability. An initial inspection report draft was provided to Warden Bowen and their staff on September 24  2021 

as an opportunity to review and notify CIIC staff of any discrepancies. On September 30  2021  a teleconference was held 

between CIIC and Warden Bowen to finalize the inspection report draft.  

Dates of Inspection: August 10  2021 

Type of Inspection: Announced 

 

CIIC Staff Present: 

Chris Albanese  Executive Director 

Travis Ricketts  Deputy Director 

Rachel Helbing  Senior Analyst (Virtual) 

 Report Coordinator 

Jeff Noble  Senior Analyst 

 

Warden: 

Richard Bowen  Jr.  
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Ratings Summary 

   0,0   0,00 
Safety & Security Good Exceptional 

Violence Outcome Measures Good Exceptional 

Use of Force Good Exceptional 

Control of Illegal Substances Exceptional Exceptional 

Offender Perception of Safety Exceptional Exceptional 

Unit Security Management Good Good 

Institutional Security Management Exceptional Good 

Prison Rape Elimination Act Good Good 

Health & Wellbeing Good Good 

Unit Conditions Good Exceptional 

Medical Services Acceptable Good 

Mental Health Services Good Good 

Recovery Services Good Good 

Food Services Good Good 

Recreation Good Good 

Fair Treatment Good Exceptional 

Staff/Offender Interactions Exceptional Exceptional 

Inmate Grievance Procedure Good Exceptional 

Offender Discipline Good Good 

Rehabilitation & Reentry Good Good 

Reentry Planning and Programming Good Good 

Rehabilitative Programming Good N/A 

Family & Community Connections Good Good 

Academic Programming Good Good 

Library Services Good Good 

Vocational & Work Skill Development Acceptable Good 

Fiscal Accountability Good Good 

Fiscal Wellness Exceptional Good 

Environmental Sustainability Good Acceptable 

Staff Management Acceptable Good 

Methodology 

Ratings are a four-point scale 

based on the balance of the in-

dicator ratings for that area. A 

rating of “Exceptional” for an 

indicator means that there is no 

room for improvement and  

generally  that the facility per-

forms above other prisons. A 

rating of “Good” means that 

the prison more than meets the 

standard  but is not significant-

ly better than other prisons or 

there is still room for improve-

ment. A rating of “Acceptable” 

means that the prison just 

meets the standard or meets the 

standard with minor excep-

tions. A rating of “In Need of 

Improvement” means that the 

prison does not meet standards  

is significantly different from 

other prisons in a negative 

manner  or that CIIC staff had 

serious concerns. 

 

A full inspection was complet-

ed during the 2019-2020 bienni-

um  though no report nor rat-

ings were issued due to low 

CIIC staffing levels. For com-

parative purposes  2017 ratings 

are presented. 

*Rated areas have been revised since the prior inspection report. 
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   0,0   0,00 
Safety & Security Good Exceptional 

Violence Outcome Measures Good Exceptional 

Use of Force Good Exceptional 

Control of Illegal Substances Exceptional Exceptional 

Offender Perception of Safety Exceptional Exceptional 

Unit Security Management Good Good 

Institutional Security Management Exceptional Good 

Prison Rape Elimination Act Good Good 

 

Safety and Security 

Key Findings 

Inmate on inmate and inmate on 

staff assaults have decreased 

since the last inspection.  

 

Violent RIB offenses have de-

creased by 24% in the last year  

and violent incidents are lower 

than comparable institutions. 

 

RIB fight convictions have re-

duced considerably in the last 

three years. 

 

Use of force incidents are lower 

than comparable institutions. 

 

Positive drug tests are lower 

than comparable institutions 

and continue to decrease in 

2021. 

Violence Outcome Measures: Exceptional  

Evaluation of violence focuses on the number and rate of disciplinary convictions for assaults, 

fights, the number of homicides, and disturbances at the institution during a year in compari-

son to the previous year; the comparator prison rate; and the DRC average.  

OSP Assaults CY 2017 – CY 2019 

The rate of offender discipli-

nary convictions for violent 

offenses  Rules 1-20  de-

creased by 24.7% during CY 

2020 (985) in comparison to 

CY 2019 (1 309). CY 2019 

was also a decrease of 30.5% 

from CY 2018 (1 885). 

The total combined 

"inmate on inmate" 

and "staff on inmate" 

assaults are graphed 

for data collected from 

2017-2019 for all 

ODRC level 4/5/E in-

stitutions. 

Comparative Facility Number of Assaults 

Comparative Facility Rate of Assaults per 1 000 Offenders 
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Safety and Security 

Violence Outcome Measures: Exceptional  Continued 

Fights are documented via RIB convictions for rule 19 (fight) vio-

lations. There were 181 offenses in 2018  116 offenses in 2019  and 

72 offenses in 2020 convicted of a fight violation at Ohio State 

Penitentiary. There were 0 homicides during 2020. There have 

been 11 disturbances at OSP during the period evaluated (2019 to 

2020)  which all were classified as “Engaging in or encouraging a 

group demonstration or work stoppage.” 

Use of Force: Exceptional  

Evaluation of use of force focuses on the number of uses of force at the institution as well as an evaluation of a random sample of com-

pleted use of force reports. 

During CY 2020  the facility reported 96 use of force incidents. This is an increase from CY 2019 (66) but an overall de-

crease from CY2018 (169). Video documentation was reviewed on all 15 incidents reviewed. Staff appropriately referred 

use of force incidents to a use of force committee/investigator. Officer statements reviewed were generally thorough and 

clearly stated directives given prior to force. The required documentation was completed and included in the packets. 

Nine offenders refused to provide a use of force statement. Offenders were generally seen by medical within an hour fol-

lowing the use of force incident. Officer responses to incidents generally appeared appropriate. There were some minor 

injuries  all of which were consistent with the level of force. 

Comparative Facility Uses of Force CY 2017 – CY 2020 

OSP Uses of Force CY 2017 – CY 2020 

Comparative Facility Rate of  Uses of Force per 1 000 Offenders  
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Random Drug Testing 2017 2018 2019  2020 

  # Tested % Positive # Tested % Positive # Tested % Positive # Tested % Positive 

Ohio State Penitentiary  642 1.4% 680 2.6% 725 3.0% 86 0.0% 

Level 3/4 Average 6.6% 6.5% 7.1% 8.0% 

DRC Average 4.9% 5.5% 5.3% 5.8% 

Program Drug Testing 

Ohio State Penitentiary  64 1.6% 32 9.4% 27 7.4% 8 0.0% 

For Cause Drug Testing 

Ohio State Penitentiary  25 16.0% 22 18.2% 34 35.3% 31 19.3% 

Total Testing Average         

Ohio State Penitentiary 731 1.9% 734 3.4% 786 4.6% 125 4.8% 

 

Safety and Security 

Control of Illegal Substances: Deferred 

Evaluation of control of illegal substances focuses on the percentage of offenders who tested positive for an illegal substance at the insti-

tution during a year in comparison to the previous year, the comparator prison rate, and the DRC average.  

71.1% of the offender survey respondents indicated that drugs were not available at the institution. The top prohibited sub-

stances offenders reported as available were Alcohol (6.6%)  Suboxone (6.6%)  and Prescription Pills (5.0%).  

< Convictions for 

Rules 39 

(possession and 

consumption) and 

40 (conveyance) 

are graphed for 

OSP for 2017-

2020. 

During inspection  facility staff relayed that 

they have recently increased drug interdic-

tion and deterrence tactics. Offenders that are 

identified as possessing or using illegal sub-

stances are charged by the Rules Infraction 

Board and receive discipline  which may in-

clude loss of commissary privileges  place-

ment in the Transitional Programming Unit  

or other sanctions. See the “Offender Disci-

pline” section for further information.  

The rating for Control of Illegal Substances is deferred for the 2021 inspection due to reduced testing in 2020 during the 

COVID-19 pandemic. The facility recently reinstated drug testing  but due to the short duration evaluated  the rating remains 

deferred. June 2021 produced the following testing results: 40 offenders tested randomly had 2.5% positivity and 1 offender 

tested for cause had 0.0% positivity.  



 

8 

 

Safety and Security 

Offender Survey Question(s) Safe or Neutral 

Total Number of  

Respondents 

Change from  

Previous Inspection 

Do you feel safe/neutral/unsafe from other in-

mates here? 
93.0% 129 -5.3% 

Offender Perception of Safety: Exceptional 

Evaluation of offender perception of safety focuses on survey responses and the number of refusals to lock.  

There were 0 offenders charged with violations of Rule 23  “Refusal to accept an assignment or classification action” in TPU. 

Offenders refuse to lock many times due to threats  debts  concerns for safety  etc. An offender can request protective control  

but a risk to their safety must be substantiated. One offender was under investigation for protective control at the time of in-

spection. 

 

Officers were consistent in documenting security rounds in the requisite 30 minute  staggered intervals. Housing unit officers 

are required to search offenders’ bunks/cells for contraband  including drugs and weapons. Officers were consistent in the doc-

umentation of shakedowns. Cell and bunk security checks indicated good security and visibility. Unit staff are required to con-

duct reviews of offenders’ security classification to ensure proper institutional placement. There were no overdue security clas-

sification reviews on the day of the inspection.   

Unit Security Management: Good 

Evaluation of unit security management focuses on policy compliance for officer rounds, documented shakedowns, cell/bunk security, and 

security classification/ privilege level reviews.  

 

There have been zero escapes or walkaways in 2020. Officer survey respondents and those interviewed reported that they gen-

erally feel informed when beginning their shifts. Interviewed officers reported that they receive briefs through roll call  online 

memos  and from word-of-mouth from other officers. This practice allows for critical information to be communicated.  

As of July 28  2021  there were 322 STG-affiliated offenders  which was 86.8% of the institutional population. This increase in 

percentage  compared to previous years  can be attributed to the camp closure reducing the number of minimum-security 

offenders. The rate of rule 17 (unauthorized group activity) convictions decreased 68.3% from 2019 to 2020. The rule 17 convic-

tions were 171 in 2018  120 in 2019  and 38 in 2020. A review of STG committee meetings for the past six months indicated meet-

ings are being held and included the required staff. There were three overdue security threat group classification reviews  due 

to being out to court or in quarantine  which are done at the monthly STG meetings. The offender respondents who identified 

gang activity as an occurrence indicated that assaults  extortion  and drug trade were the most common activities.  

Institutional Security Management: Good 

Evaluation of security management focuses on: executive staff rounds, critical incident management, STG management, and escapes. 

  2018 2019 2020 

Institution # of STG 

Offenders 

% of Gen. 

Pop. 

Rule 17  

Violations 

# of STG 

Offenders 

% of Gen. 

Pop. 

Rule 17  

Violations 

# of STG 

Offenders 

% of Gen. 

Pop. 

Rule 17  

Violations 

Ohio State Pen. 312 65.0% 171 311 64.4% 120 328 67.1% 38 

Level 3/4 Average 703 35.6% 149 714 36.4% 176 699 37.5% 161 
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Safety and Security 

Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA): Exceptional 

Evaluation of the institution’s compliance with the Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA) focuses on a review of the most recent PREA au-

dit report, education and awareness of reporting, the number of reported incidents, and offender responses. 

 

The facility met 38 and exceeded 7 standards on its May 1-3  2019 PREA audit. No corrective action was required as all stand-

ards were met or exceeded. All staff completed PREA training with the exception of those on military or occupational leave. 

An interview with the institution’s PREA Coordinator explained the process that the institution uses to monitor offenders 

identified as victims or potential victims and abusers.  

Offenders that reported they had been harassed or threatened by other offenders reported the most common form was 

“insulting remarks”. Those that reported harassment or threats by staff reported the most common as “multiple shakedowns” 

and “insulting remarks”. Offenders that reported they had been abused by other offenders reported it was mostly physical 

abuse (4.2%)  and some sexual (0.8%)   but overwhelmingly reported they had not been abused there (95.8%). Those that re-

ported abuse by staff reported mostly physical abuse (11.6%) and some sexual abuse (1.7%)  but overwhelmingly reported they 

had not been abused there (87.6%).  

 

Investigations/Allegations 2018 2019 2020 

Total Alleged Incidents 0 1 0 

Outcomes 0 Substantiated 

0 Unsubstantiated 

0 Unfounded 

0 Substantiated 

1 Unsubstantiated 

0 Unfounded 

0 Substantiated 

0 Unsubstantiated 

0 Unfounded 

  

  

Offender Survey Question(s) Yes 

Total Number of 

Respondents 

  

Change from 

Previous  

Inspection 

  

Have you been harassed or threatened by other inmates here? 14.2% 127 +0.6%   

Have you ever been abused by inmates here? 3.2% 127 -1.8%   

Have you been harassed or threatened by staff here? 46.0% 124 -1.8%   

Have you ever been abused by staff here? 11.9% 116 -6.6%   

Do you know how to report sexual harassment or abuse? 80.0% 125 -0.8%   
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   0,0   0,00 
Health & Wellbeing Good Good 

Unit Conditions Good Exceptional 

Medical Services Acceptable Good 

Mental Health Services Good Good 

Recovery Services Good Good 

Food Services Good Good 

Recreation Good Good 

 

Health and Wellbeing 

Key Findings 

Housing units appeared excep-

tionally clean and facilities were 

all operational. 

 

The nursing focus group noted 

lack of direction from Operation 

Support Center (ODRC Head-

quarters). 

 

Delivery of medical and mental 

health services has increased 

difficulty due to being at the cell  

and sometimes resulting in com-

bative behavior.  

 

Survey respondents reported 

more access to recovery services 

than in 2017. 

Unit Conditions: Exceptional  

Evaluation of unit conditions consists of direct observation of housing areas.  

A tour of all housing units was conducted at the time of the inspection. All dayrooms/

common areas were “exceptional” based on the cleanliness of the floors and their over-

all appearance. The pod/cell block conditions were also rated as “exceptional” with no 

visible issues. Shower conditions were rated as “good.” No maintenance issues were 

relayed by unit staff  and they stated that maintenance requests are fulfilled in a timely 

manner when they do occur. All the drinking fountains  ice machines  phones  JPay 

kiosks  and laundry facilities were reported to be operational. Cleaning materials were 

appropriately secured. 

Medical Services: Good  

Evaluation of medical services is comprised of a nurse focus group, a conversation with the Health Care Administrator, and a tour of the 

medical facilities.  

The medical facilities were observed to be in good condition. Masks are still required in the medical areas. Most medical treat-

ments or sick call visits are completed in individuals’ cells  with more advanced treatments taking place in the medical facility. 

The facility appears to have a sufficient number of medical staff. The facility had one physician  ten registered nurses  four li-

censed practical nurses  one dentist  two dental assistants  one ophthalmologist  one health information technician  and one 

phlebotomist. The healthcare administrator left the position the day prior to inspection  but the role was being fulfilled by the 

quality improvement coordinator. No other vacancies were reported. 

A focus group of nurses was conducted and relayed the following takeaways. Staff felt that they provide quality care to offend-

ers and have exceptional response times to medical needs. Nurses felt supported by supervisors  but noted a lack of medical un-

derstanding in some circumstances at the Operational Support Center (ODRC Headquarters). Nurses had concern with offender 

compliance and honesty. 

An internal management audit was conducted September 1-3  2020. Non-traditional standards were reviewed  in light of the 

ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. There were no observations or recommendations made regarding medical services. Medical staff 

relayed that they participate in quarterly interdisciplinary meetings  which is in compliance with DRC policy. The Quality Im-

provement Coordinator (QIC) is a part of patient satisfaction meetings quarterly  which is in compliance with DRC policy. There 

have been no offender deaths in 2020  one death in 2019 due to medical complications  and one death in 2018 due to hanging.  
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Health and Wellbeing 

Medical Services: Good  Continued 

Mental Health Services: Good  

Evaluation of mental health services focuses on cleanliness of facilities, staffing, access to mental health staff, programming, and critical 

incident data in addition to quality of services.  

Number of Offenders seen in Last Six Months     

Nurse Sick Call 518 Doctor Sick Call 287 

Chronic Care Caseload 136 CC Appointments 263 

Offender Survey Question(s) 

Satisfied or 

Neutral 

Total Number 

of Respondents 

Change from Previous 

Inspection 

How satisfied are you with the quality of the care you get from the 

nurses? 
82.2% 118 +11.0% 

How satisfied are you with the quality of the care you get from the 

Doctor/ALP? 
67.3% 104 +4.7% 

  Within 2 days     

On average, when do you see the nurse after filing a health service re-

quest (sick call slip)? 
60.7% 112 -0.3% 

  Yes     

If you are on the chronic care caseload, do you see medical regularly? 42.2% 45 -15.4% 

  

Offender Survey Question(s) Satisfied or Neutral 

Total Number of 

Respondents 

Change from Previous 

Inspection 

Overall, how satisfied are you with the quality of the care 

you get from Mental Health? 
66.3% 98 -4.6% 

An internal management audit was conducted September 1-3  2020. Non-traditional standards were reviewed  in light of the 

ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. All remarks relating to mental health services were positive. Mental health services are mostly 

conducted in individual cells or in isolated areas in the cell block. There are also isolated spaces in the health care facility 

where more private conversation can take place. Office hours are offered to offenders during normal business hours  and other 

staff are available when mental health providers are not present on grounds. Staffing levels included a full-time mental health 

administrator  social worker  two behavioral healthcare providers  and a health information technician. Part-time staff includ-

ed a behavioral healthcare provider and a physician administrator. There were no vacancies at the time of inspection. 

OSP offers a modest range of mental health programming for offenders. At the time of the inspection  four group programs 

were offered by staff: Anger Management  Start Now  and two groups of Positive Psychology. Group sessions were suspended 

at the beginning of COVID-19 restrictions  but have since resumed. Twenty-four offenders are currently enrolled in group pro-

gramming  and eleven are on waitlists. Due to the security level of the facility  many offenders complete in-cell programming  

including self-help materials that staff monitor their progress on. The total mental health caseload has 84 offenders  of which 

five are considered severely mentally-ill (SMI/C1). 

There has been one completed suicide from 2018 to present. From 2018 to present  there have been three major and 28 minor 

instances of self-injurious behavior. The facility routinely utilizes crisis intervention strategies to diffuse offender concerns. 

From 2018-present  there have been 802 uses of constant watch and 183 uses of observation status.  
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Health and Wellbeing 

Recovery Services: Good 

Evaluation of recovery services focuses on cleanliness of facilities, staffing, participation of offenders, and access.  

  

Offender Survey Question(s) Yes 

Total Number of 

Respondents 

Change from Previous 

Inspection 

Do you feel you are able to get into Recovery Services Programs? 57.3% 89 +10.0% 

The recovery service programs take place within the housing units. Private space is available for one-on-one counseling. Staffing 

levels are planned to increase to provide further recovery service programming. Current staffing consisted of three counselors 

and one supervisor. There were two staff vacancies at the time of the inspection  with one currently being interviewed for and 

the other being a recently-added position. Staff relayed multidisciplinary meetings occur quarterly through the CQI (Continuous 

Quality Improvement) process which is within policy.  

OSP recovery service department offers programming to include: Intensive Outpatient Program  AoD Orientation and Educa-

tion  Recovery Maintenance  and Epictetus Club. OSP reported 31 offenders are currently enrolled in formal programming  with 

149 on the waitlist. The recovery service department does reach out to offenders who are found guilty of Rule 39’s for interven-

tion programming. In addition to formal programming  39 offenders receive the recovery services monthly newsletter. Many 

offenders are engaged mostly through in-cell programming due to the high security level. Staff make rounds in all housing units 

on a weekly basis to interact with offenders and provide services as needed. 

All meals are delivered through satellite feeding  directly to individual cells. The meal sampled by CIIC was rated as good. The 

portion sizes were sufficient and the quality of the main entrée was good. Food and dishwasher temperatures were appropriate. 

Inadequate menu substitutions reportedly never occur. Additionally  no delayed servings were reported. The kitchen floors 

appeared in need of repair in some spaces  though were clear of any excess food particles and debris. Cooking equipment ap-

peared clean while in use  and stored equipment was clean and orderly. The freezers and coolers appeared to be in good condi-

tion and all were operational except for one freezer awaiting unit replacement. The dish machine is also planned to be replaced. 

Staff reported that maintenance concerns are addressed quickly and handled in-house by maintenance whenever possible. Staff 

relayed that equipment is sanitized after every use and the preparation area is cleaned on a regular daily and weekly basis. San-

itation has increased heavily during the response to COVID-19. Staff relayed that the exterminator visits the facility twice a 

month and as needed. Pest issues are not a concern currently  with the most recent occurrence being fruit flies in the summer-

time. The OSP kitchen is entirely staffed by Aramark employees  and offenders are not utilized. The food service contract staff 

consisted of 30 employees including a director.  

In their most recent contract evaluation from the DRC in March 2020  OSP received a compliance score of 94%. The main area of 

non-compliance was reporting  including an ACA standard found in non-compliance for documentation. Additionally  the 

Contract Monitor found that cold food items were not served at appropriate temperatures and not all staff wore appropriate 

hairnets and gloves. In their most recent health department inspection on September 21  2020  the institution passed with all  but 

one standard in compliance. The missed standard was regarding chemical testing materials. 

Food Services: Good 

Evaluation of food services included eating the offender meal, an observation of the dining hall, food preparation area, the loading dock, inter-

view with the Food Service Manager, and a documentation review.  

Offender Survey Question(s) Satisfied or Neutral 

Total Number of 

Respondents 

Change from Previous 

Inspection 

How satisfied are you with the food in the chow hall? 10.9% 128 -5.6% 
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Health and Wellbeing 

Recreation: Good 

Evaluation of recreation is based on three factors: facilities, activities, and access.  

Recreational facilities appeared clean and orderly. Indoor recreational facilities are within each housing unit and contain exercise 

equipment for individual fitness. Group fitness  for appropriate security levels  includes card games  bingo  dominoes  handball  

and outdoor basketball. Recreation staff also teach multiple rehabilitative classes  such as TOPUCU: The Only Person U Cheat is 

U  wellness and nutrition  stress management and breathing  and Decision Points. No activities are offender-led due to the secu-

rity level of the facility. Staff relayed that they receive very few complaints about recreation  but that they are typically pertain-

ing to movie selection on the TV’s. The recreation department is planning to increase recreational activities for the security level 

one offenders at OSP.  

Offender Survey Question(s) Satisfied or Neutral 

Total Number of  

Respondents 

Change from Previous 

Inspection 

 How satisfied are you with recreation? 50.8% 128 -3.6% 
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   0,0   0,00 
Fair Treatment Good Exceptional 

Staff/Offender Interactions Exceptional Exceptional 

Inmate Grievance Procedure Good Exceptional 

Offender Discipline Good Good 

 

Fair Treatment 

Staff/Offender Interactions: Exceptional 

Evaluation of staff/offender interactions is based on a survey of offenders.  

Inmate Grievance Procedure: Exceptional 

Evaluation of the inmate grievance procedure includes an interview with the Inspector of Institutional Services, a review of a random 

sample of informal complaints and grievances, offender survey responses, and data analysis.  

The Inspector relayed that orientation is conducted with new staff and offenders to educate on the grievance procedure. The 

inspector stated that they make themselves available to offenders after a complaint is filed and during rounds. The inspector 

relayed that they target housing units and the mailroom with their inspection rounds  and make weekly rounds of the facility.  

The Inspector relayed that they do contact staff and monitor informal complaint responses closely to ensure they are timely 

and appropriate. A review of ten informal complaint responses for timeliness  investigation  and professionalism was complet-

ed. The responses were timely  provided explanations of the materials reviewed  and professionally addressed the complaints.  

The Inspector relayed that the most frequent grievance topics are relating to property and mailroom. There were no offender 

grievances filed in the past year for staff retaliation that were substantiated. A review of ten grievance responses for timeliness  

investigation  and professionalism was completed. The responses were all timely  provided explanations of the investigations 

or evidence reviewed  and professionally addressed the complaints. 

The OSP Inspector indicated that he does attend executive staff meetings  where informal complaint and grievance trends are 

discussed. The Inspector speaks with staff from all areas to work to improve conditions and provide education on policy  prior 

to them becoming grievances. 

Offender survey respondents who reported that they had not used the grievance procedure noted that the top two reasons 

were “Grievance procedure does not work” (76), “No problems/reason to use” (49), and closely followed by “Staff retalia-

tion” (41). 

Offender Survey Question(s) Yes 

Total Number of 

Respondents 

Change from Previous 

Inspection 

On most days, are your housing unit officers professional? 64.8% 125 +8.1% 

On most days, are your housing unit officers helpful? 55.1% 127 +1.4% 

Have you been harassed or threatened by staff here? 46.0% 124 -1.8% 

Have you ever been abused by staff here? 11.9% 116 -6.6% 

Key Findings 

Survey respondents reported 

staff to be more professional and 

less abusive than in 2017. 

 

All responses to grievances were 

timely in 2018  2019  and 2020. 

 

Most conduct reports were due 

to violating Rule 14 (Obscene 

Acts). 
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Fair Treatment 

Inmate Grievance Procedure: Exceptional  Continued 

Offender Discipline: Good 

Evaluation of offender discipline includes observation of Rules Infraction Board (RIB) hearings and a review of a random sample of closed 

RIB cases.  

The most frequent rule violations referred to RIB in 2020 were rules 14 (seductive or obscene acts)  21 (disobedience of a direct 

order)  and 51 (possession of contraband) of the Inmate Rules of Conduct. There were 5 185 conduct reports submitted in 2020  

which was a 67.6% increase from 2019  which had 3 093. In 2020  160 conduct reports were for drug or alcohol related offenses 

(rules 39 and 40) and 72 were for fighting or instigation of a fight (rule 19).  

The RIB process is held in a closed common space in the cell block. The RIB panel followed standard hearing procedures. Pan-

el members reviewed relevant evidence during the hearing. Staff relayed that they review camera footage for conduct reports 

such as fights and assaults. They additionally will review statements  photographs  or medical exams  when appropriate for 

the case. The progressive discipline process was explained by the Rules Infractions Board Chairperson and the reasons for not 

following progressive discipline on serious cases was explained.  

In the 41 closed case reviews  one offender was on the mental health caseload and was screened by mental health staff prior to 

the RIB hearing  per policy. No cases requested witnesses in the cases reviewed. All offenders were provided appeal forms to 

use if they chose to appeal the decision. The inmate rights form was completed for all cases.  

According to the TPU roster  there were 15 offenders assigned to disciplinary housing  8 of which are assigned due to being on 

death row  4 for rule violations  and 3 for investigations. Overall  the common areas of the TPU were rated “exceptional”. Staff 

relayed that there were no inoperable cells on the day of the inspection. The use of an alternative meal (“food loaf”), which is 

meant to be nutritional but used for improper behavior related to misuse of utensils and food  was reported as being utilized 

six times in the six months prior to inspection. Most often it was used due to refusing to return trays  or using trays to block 

door openings. Mental Health staff conduct weekly rounds and evaluations of offenders. Medical staff are a consistent pres-

ence on the unit  conducting rounds and delivering medications each shift. 

 Informal Complaints Filed Untimely 

2018 1 088 41 (3.8%) 

2019 749 43 (5.7%) 

2020 703 23 (3.3%) 

 Grievances Filed Untimely 

2018 247 0 (0.0%) 

2019 168 0 (0.0%) 

2020 138 0 (0.0%) 

Offender Survey Question(s) Yes 

Total Number of 

Respondents 

Change from  

Previous Inspection 

Do you know who the inspector is? 45.3% 128 -0.9% 

Are you able to get the following: Informal Complaints? 85.5% 124 +5.8% 

Have you ever felt that staff would not let you use the grievance procedure here? 38.9% 126 +7.5% 

Do you feel that Informal Complaints are handled fairly at this institution? 20.3% 79 +4.8% 

Do you feel that Grievances are handled fairly at this institution? 20.3% 69 +5.8% 
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   0,0   0,00 
Rehabilitation & Reentry Good Good 

Reentry Planning and Programming Good Good 

Rehabilitative Programming Good N/A 

Family & Community Connections Good Good 

Academic Programming Good Good 

Library Services Good Good 

Vocational & Work Skill Development Acceptable Good 

 

Rehabilitation and Reentry 

Reentry Planning & Programming: Good 

Evaluation of reentry planning and programming includes interviews of staff, a review of unit-

based program enrollment and completions, on-site observations, and survey responses.  

Unit staff consists of a Unit Management Administrator  two Unit Managers  three Case 

Managers  and two Sergeants. Staff relayed they conduct reentry fairs each year to pro-

vide offenders with community contacts. The reentry fairs have been suspended since 

COVID-19  but staff have found alternative methods to link offenders with resources  

through video meetings. These new innovations are planned to continue  as offenders 

are able to connect with resources in any part of the state they plan to return to. Prior to 

COVID-19  staff attended reentry coalition meetings for local counties. Case managers in 

their focus group interview stated they are most proud of the quality of communication 

between other departments and offenders. The biggest obstacles they identified were the 

limited program space and the increased security level  which slows down their duties 

significantly.  

OSP currently has three Reentry Approved programs able to be facilitated by unit staff at the time of this site visit. Additional 

reentry programs include: Money Smart  TOPUCU: The Only Person U Cheat is U  Cage Your Rage  and Anger/Aggression 

Workbooks. Meaningful programs led by staff are also offered to the population.  

Key Findings 

Group programming is limited 

at OSP due to the restrictions 

associated with high security 

congregate activities. 

 

Staff identified a large obstacles 

of group programming are lim-

ited program space and trans-

porting offenders. 

 

Thirteen offenders earned their 

General Educational Develop-

ment (GED) certification in fis-

cal year 2021. 

 

Unique to the institution  

offenders have access to a para-

legal for legal reference materi-

als. 

Program Waitlist Enrollment  

Thinking for a Change 11 4  

Victim Awareness 14 4  

Decision Points 8 31  

  

 Offender Survey Question(s) 

Easy or     

Neutral 

Total Number of 

Respondents 

Change from Previous 

Inspection 

How easy or difficult is it to get into Unit Programs? 47.2% 106 -3.5% 

  Yes   

Have staff talked with you about what programs to take while  

incarcerated? 
42.5% 127 +4.6% 

Do you know where you can find reentry information? 40.5% 126 +2.9% 
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Rehabilitation and Reentry 

Family Engagement & Community Connections: Good 

Evaluation of family engagement and community connections consists of review of family-oriented activities, and survey results. 

OSP promotes offender communications with family  friends  and community through mail  email  phones  free envelopes  

and programs. Family engagement events were suspended during COVID-19  though are permitted to resume. OSP reported 

having 61 active volunteers  when not prohibited by COVID-19 restrictions. The areas where volunteers are active are reli-

gious services  recovery services  and unit programs. Staff relayed that activities to enhance community support have been 

Reentry Coalition Meetings  citizen circles  collaboration with the Adult Parole Authority (APA)  and video in-reach with 

community reentry partners.. 

OSP has a large visitation area for lower level offenders and 26 visitation booths for higher security offenders. Also present are 

two rooms designated for attorney visits. All areas were clean and orderly during the inspection. The main visitation area had 

an established Reading Room so that children could associate with parents while in plain sight of facility staff. It was in order-

ly condition with a diverse selection of age appropriate books  learning aids  and toys that appeal to the interest of children. 

However with COVID-19 restrictions preventing children under a certain age from visiting  an offender was not assigned to 

the role of narrator. 

Offender Survey Question(s) Yes 

Total Number of   

Respondents 

Change from Previous    

Inspection 

Have you had any problems with mail? 70.1% 127 +10.0% 

Have you had any problems with telephones? 45.6% 128 -13.2% 

Have you had any problems with visitation? 43.7% 127 +3.3% 

Academic Programming: Good 

Evaluation of the quality of academic programming focuses on data analysis, a document review, direct observation of at least one program, 

and offender survey responses.  

CIIC Staff observed a “GED Prep/ Pre-Algebra” class. Due to the higher security level  the class size was limited to two stu-

dents. Both students were engaged and interacting positively with the instructor. Due to the high security nature of the insti-

tution education does not have specific classrooms assigned to the department. Instead all classes either take place directly at 

the offender cells or a multiuse room that has seating for five. Observation of these areas found them to be clean and orderly.  

OSP education department consists of a School Administrator  an Education Specialist  an Intervention Specialist  and three 

Academic Teachers. There are currently no vacancies. The average ratio of students to Academic Teacher is 18 to 1. OSP edu-

cation department offers Pre-GED  GED  ABLE  and High School Options. Monthly reporting reports dated June 2021 indicat-

ed that the institution had 21 offenders complete academic programs during the entire educational/fiscal year (July-June). The 

institution reported having 13 apprenticeship enrollments for the month of June and two offenders had fully completed ap-

prenticeship programs during the fiscal year. No career-technical programs nor advanced job training/college classes were 

offered. Staff relayed that they are planning to start offering college programming for the majority of the offender population 

in October 2021. Over the course of the 2021 Fiscal Year  13 offenders at OSP passed and earned their GED’s. 

Offender Survey Question(s) Easy or Neutral 

Total Number of            

Respondents 

Change from Previous 

Inspection 

How easy or difficult is it to get into         

Academic Programming? 
34.7% 95 +2.2% 
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Rehabilitation and Reentry 

Library Services: Good 

Evaluation of literacy development focuses on data analysis, a document review, and interview responses.  

Due to the higher security level at OSP  offenders do not go directly to the library. Instead  library staff conducts weekly 

rounds in the housing units to ensure offenders are provided access. During housing unit inspections  CIIC staff observed that 

most offenders had a selection of books in their cells  indicating that they are indeed receiving regular access.  

Library staff reports that their current library list boasts approximately 12 500 paperback titles.  

OSP does not have a legal library. Instead  offenders all have access to a full time paralegal which they can kite to receive legal 

materials. Additionally  offenders with GTL tablets have access to the LexisNexis legal software.  

Vocational & Work Skill Development: Good 

Evaluation of the quality of vocational and work skill development and programming focuses on data analysis, a document review, and 

offender survey responses.  

OSP does not offer any career-technical nor advanced job training/college courses. Staff relayed that they are planning to start 

offering college programming for the majority of the offender population in October 2021. As of June 2021  OSP had 13 offend-

ers enrolled in the following apprenticeship programs: Alteration Tailor  Janitor  Landscape Management Technician  and Ma-

terial Coordinator. There were no offenders on the waitlist for apprenticeships. 

Offender Survey Question(s) Easy or Neutral 

Total Number of            

Respondents 

Change from Previous 

Inspection 

How easy or difficult is it to get into         

Vocational Programming? 
28.0% 82 +10.7% 
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   0,0   0,00 
Fiscal Accountability Good Good 

Fiscal Wellness Exceptional Good 

Environmental Sustainability Good Acceptable 

Staff Management Acceptable Good 

 

Fiscal Accountability 

Key Findings 

Overtime costs have steadily 

increased from fiscal year 2019t 

to 2021. 

 

Utility costs increased by 17.8% 

in fiscal year 2021. 

 

There were very few vacancies. 

Fiscal Wellness: Good 

Evaluation of fiscal wellness includes a document review of the institution budget status report, 

fiscal audits and an interview of staff regarding the implementation of cost saving initiatives, both 

those required by policy and those independently developed by staff.  

The FY 2020 OSP allocated budget of $31 681 274 was an increase of 0.86% from their FY 2019 budget of $31 409 610. The 2020 

Internal Management Audit did not evaluate fiscal standards. In their 2019 Internal Management Audit  OSP was compliant 

in all nine of their Ohio Fiscal Standards. In their most recent Fiscal Audit dated January 27  2020 through January 28  2020  

the External Auditor made one observation with a recommendation regarding the commissary fund.  

  FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2018 FY 2021 

CO Overtime $1 470 537 $1 778 603 $1 486 831 $2 234 041 

Total Overtime $1 704 466 $1 991 861 $1 775 121 $2 549 103 

 Capital Improvement  

Projects FY 21-22 
Cost 

Camera Upgrade $1 260 000 

Shower Door Replacement $960 000 

Exterior Door Replacement $110 000 

Facilities Interface Upgrade $2 300 000 

Food Service Floor Replacement $120 000 

Environmental Sustainability: Acceptable 

Evaluation of environmental sustainability includes a document review of the utility bills and an interview of staff regarding the imple-

mentation of cost saving initiatives, both those required by policy and those independently developed by staff.  

OSP conducted a sustainability audit which outlined additional energy conservation and waste reduction initiatives from FY 

2020. Current sustainability initiatives include the following offender-led programs: fluorescent bulb recycling  rainwater col-

lection for gardening  and cardboard  plastic  and paper recycling. OSP stated it is limited in its recycling abilities  due to the 

low number of low-security offenders to participate. The Roots of Success environmental literacy program is not offered. Fu-

ture goals identified during the sustainability audit included upgrading HVAC systems  replacing a freezer in the warehouse  

and replacing a cooler and freezer in food service. 
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Fiscal Accountability 

Environmental Sustainability: Acceptable  Continued  

Overall  OSP increased their total utility costs by $72 486 (17.8%) in FY 2021. The most significant increase was regarding their 

natural gas costs which increased by 32.9%  followed by electric. OSP increased the use of two of their utilities. Natural gas 

usage was the largest increase with 18.4% followed by electric usage with an increase of 6.1%.  

Staff reported that the 

increase of utilities may 

be attributed to use of the 

correctional camp area. 

Energy Type FY 2020 FY 2021 Change 

Water (gal) 
7 480 520 7 214 143 -3.6% 

$101 709 $101 678 -0.03% 

Natural Gas (ccf) 
193 319 228 970 +18.4% 

$75 295 $100 060 +32.9% 

Electric (kwh) 
4 903 950 5 201 210 +6.1% 

$229 437 $277 189 +20.8% 

Total Costs $406 441 $478 927 +17.8% 

Staff Management: Good 

Evaluation of staff management includes a data review and staff interviews regarding overtime management, turnover ratio, morale, train-

ing, and evaluations.  

As of August 2021  OSP had 326 total staff including 215 

correctional officers (66.0%). Of the total staff  68.7% were 

male and 31.3% were female. Additionally  66.6% were 

classified as white  30.4% were classified as black  and 

3.1% were classified as another race. As of August 2021  

the offender-to-officer ratio at OSP was 1.7-to-1 which is 

significantly lower than the average DRC ratio of 6.2-to-1. 

On the day of the inspection  OSP reported seven total 

vacancies (2.1% of all staff). Of the total vacancies  two 

were correctional officer positions (0.9% of officers).  

CIIC interviewed 10 correctional officers who provided 

the following insight regarding the OSP workplace envi-

ronment: Most officers rated both staff safety as “High” 

and offender safety as “Very High” on a 5-point scale. 

Staff morale was rated  on average  as “Average to Low ” 

which staff attributed to a variety of reasons including 

communication and disagreements among staff.  

In their most recent cycle  OSP staff completed all but one 

of their 313 performance evaluations. The uncompleted 

evaluation was due to COVID-19 leave. The FY 2021 OSP 

mandated training courses were all completed  with ex-

ceptions made for staff on military or occupational leave. 

  
OSP Total 

Separations 

OSP 

Rate 

Total State 

Institution 

Separations 

State Institu-

tion Rate 

FY 

2017 
44 12.8% 1 283 11.8% 

FY 

2018 
53 15.1% 1 325 12.1% 

FY 

2019 
39 11.5% 1 437 13.1% 

FY 

2020 
36 10.9% 1 500 13.7% 
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Fiscal Accountability 

Staff Management: Good  Continued 

CIIC received 39 responses back from OSP staff The survey responses were mostly negative and indicate that staff have some 

concerns regarding fairness  morale  and communication. 

Never      Seldom            Often   Always 
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Fiscal Accountability 

Staff Management: Good  Continued 

CIIC received five survey responses from OSP Supervisors. Although the supervisor survey responses were positive  they also 

reflected some concerns of entry-level staff  such as morale and fairness. 

Never      Seldom            Often   Always 
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